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(JM0)

Department on Disability Services
www.dds.dc.gov
Telephone: 202-730-1700

Table JM0-1

Description
FY 2016

Actual
FY 2017

Actual
FY 2018

Approved
FY 2019

Proposed

% Change
from

FY 2018
OPERATING BUDGET $158,816,573 $164,713,007 $168,156,163 $173,009,035 2.9
FTEs 402.1 418.5 432.0 427.5 -1.0

The mission of the Department on Disability Services (DDS) is to
provide innovative, high-quality services that enable people with
disabilities to lead meaningful and productive lives as vital members of
their families, schools, workplaces, and communities in every
neighborhood in the District of Columbia.

Summary of Services
The Department on Disability Services (DDS) is composed of two administrations that oversee and
coordinate services for residents with disabilities through a network of private and not-for-profit providers.
The Developmental Disabilities Administration (DDA) ensures that residents with intellectual disabilities
receive the services and supports they need to lead self-determined and valued lives in the community. DDA
achieves this through the delivery of outreach and service coordination services; the development and
management of a provider network delivering community residential, day, vocational, employment, and
individual and family support services; and the operation of a comprehensive quality management program.

The Rehabilitation Services Administration (RSA) delivers vocational rehabilitation services focusing on
employment and training activities that allow persons with disabilities to experience a greater quality of life
by obtaining and sustaining employment, economic self-sufficiency, and independence. RSA provides
employment marketing and placement services, vocational rehabilitation, inclusive business enterprises, and
support for the D.C. Center for Independent Living. The Department on Disability Services also serves as the
state agency for Social Security Disability Insurance determinations under the direction of the Social Security
Administration.

The agency’s FY 2019 proposed budget is presented in the following tables:
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FY 2019 Proposed Gross Funds Operating Budget and FTEs, by Revenue Type
Table JM0-2 contains the proposed FY 2019 budget by revenue type compared to the FY 2018 approved
budget. It also provides FY 2016 and FY 2017 actual data.

Table JM0-2
(dollars in thousands)

Dollars in Thousands Full-Time Equivalents

Appropriated Fund
Actual

FY 2016
Actual

FY 2017
Approved

FY 2018
Proposed
FY 2019

Change
from

FY 2018
%

Change*
Actual

FY 2016
Actual

FY 2017
Approved

FY 2018
Proposed
FY 2019

Change
from

FY 2018
%

Change
GENERAL FUND
Local Funds 113,829 115,430 116,612 121,992 5,381 4.6 201.3 191.4 197.1 212.1 15.0 7.6
Special Purpose Revenue
Funds 6,617 6,540 7,763 9,116 1,353 17.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 N/A
TOTAL FOR
GENERAL FUND 120,446 121,970 124,375 131,109 6,734 5.4 201.3 191.4 197.1 212.1 15.0 7.6
FEDERAL
RESOURCES
Federal Grant Funds 28,192 30,117 32,921 31,062 -1,860 -5.6 168.1 192.7 199.4 183.4 -16.0 -8.0
Federal Medicaid
Payments 10,118 12,564 10,810 10,789 -21 -0.2 32.7 34.4 35.5 32.0 -3.5 -9.9
TOTAL FOR
FEDERAL
RESOURCES 38,311 42,681 43,732 41,851 -1,881 -4.3 200.8 227.1 234.9 215.4 -19.5 -8.3
PRIVATE FUNDS
Private Grant Funds 10 10 0 0 0 N/A 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 N/A
TOTAL FOR
PRIVATE FUNDS 10 10 0 0 0 N/A 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 N/A
INTRA-DISTRICT
FUNDS
Intra-District Funds 50 52 50 50 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 N/A
TOTAL FOR
INTRA-DISTRICT
FUNDS 50 52 50 50 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 N/A
GROSS FUNDS 158,817 164,713 168,156 173,009 4,853 2.9 402.1 418.5 432.0 427.5 -4.5 -1.0
*Percent change is based on whole dollars.

Note: If applicable, for a breakdown of each Grant (Federal and Private), Special Purpose Revenue type and Intra-District agreement,
please refer to Schedule 80 Agency Summary by Revenue Source in the FY 2019 Operating Appendices located on the Office of
the Chief Financial Officer’s website.
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FY 2019 Proposed Operating Budget, by Comptroller Source Group
Table JM0-3 contains the proposed FY 2019 budget at the Comptroller Source Group (object class) level
compared to the FY 2018 approved budget. It also provides FY 2016 and FY 2017 actual expenditures.

Table JM0-3
(dollars in thousands)

Comptroller Source Group
Actual

FY 2016
Actual

FY 2017
Approved

FY 2018
Proposed
FY 2019

Change
from

FY 2018
Percentage

Change*
11 - Regular Pay - Continuing Full Time 30,435 31,975 33,536 36,454 2,918 8.7
12 - Regular Pay - Other 1,214 735 774 710 -64 -8.2
13 - Additional Gross Pay 139 186 0 47 47 N/A
14 - Fringe Benefits - Current Personnel 7,211 7,483 8,028 8,881 853 10.6
15 - Overtime Pay 258 165 120 120 0 0.0
SUBTOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES (PS) 39,257 40,545 42,458 46,213 3,755 8.8
20 - Supplies and Materials 49 154 175 119 -56 -31.9
30 - Energy, Communication and Building Rentals 0 7 0 12 12 N/A
31 - Telephone, Telegraph, Telegram, Etc. 453 389 345 341 -4 -1.0
32 - Rentals - Land and Structures 4,161 2,571 4,707 5,072 364 7.7
34 - Security Services 81 300 292 264 -28 -9.5
35 - Occupancy Fixed Costs 0 0 25 122 97 390.3
40 - Other Services and Charges 4,393 4,226 4,873 5,079 206 4.2
41 - Contractual Services - Other 1,749 2,707 2,662 2,535 -127 -4.8
50 - Subsidies and Transfers 108,028 113,072 112,335 113,159 823 0.7
70 - Equipment and Equipment Rental 644 742 284 93 -191 -67.2
SUBTOTAL NONPERSONAL SERVICES (NPS) 119,560 124,168 125,698 126,796 1,098 0.9
GROSS FUNDS 158,817 164,713 168,156 173,009 4,853 2.9
*Percent change is based on whole dollars.

FY 2019 Proposed Operating Budget and FTEs, by Division/Program and Activity
Table JM0-4 contains the proposed FY 2019 budget by division/program and activity compared to the
FY 2018 approved budget. It also provides FY 2016 and FY 2017 actual data. For a more comprehensive
explanation of divisions/programs and activities, please see the Division/Program Description section, which
follows the table.

Table JM0-4
(dollars in thousands)

Dollars in Thousands Full-Time Equivalents

Division/Program and Activity
Actual

FY 2016
Actual

FY 2017
Approved

FY 2018
Proposed
FY 2019

Change
from

FY 2018
Actual

FY 2016
Actual

FY 2017
Approved

FY 2018
Proposed
FY 2019

Change
from

FY 2018
(1000) AGENCY MANAGEMENT
(1010) Personnel 721 762 787 811 24 6.1 6.8 7.0 6.0 -1.0
(1015) Training and Employee Dev 833 467 550 780 231 2.7 2.9 3.0 5.0 2.0
(1020) Contracts and Procurement 787 527 437 448 11 8.2 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.0
(1030) Property Management 5,148 3,830 5,528 6,343 815 8.2 8.6 9.0 8.0 -1.0
(1040) Information Technology 1,379 2,109 1,584 1,972 388 8.2 8.6 9.0 9.0 0.0
(1060) Legal Services 1,037 1,080 1,121 1,205 85 8.3 9.1 8.0 8.0 0.0
(1080) Communications 0 2 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
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Table JM0-4
(dollars in thousands)

Dollars in Thousands Full-Time Equivalents

Division/Program and Activity
Actual

FY 2016
Actual

FY 2017
Approved

FY 2018
Proposed
FY 2019

Change
from

FY 2018
Actual

FY 2016
Actual

FY 2017
Approved

FY 2018
Proposed
FY 2019

Change
from

FY 2018
(1090) Performance Management 2,866 2,904 3,164 2,738 -426 15.0 20.8 21.0 20.5 -0.5
(1099) Court Supervision 45 20 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
(1120) Consumer Rights and Protection 193 184 194 214 20 1.7 2.0 2.0 2.0 0.0
SUBTOTAL (1000) AGENCY
MANAGEMENT 13,008 11,884 13,365 14,512 1,148 58.5 59.8 59.0 58.5 -0.5
(100F) AGENCY FINANCIAL
OPERATIONS PROGRAM
(110F) Budget Operations 315 358 372 387 15 2.6 3.0 3.0 3.0 0.0
(120F) Accounting Operations 432 497 561 588 27 4.3 4.9 5.0 5.0 0.0
(130F) Associate Chief Financial Officer 279 284 289 292 3 1.9 2.1 2.0 2.0 0.0
(140F) Agency Fiscal Officer 495 522 571 595 24 1.8 1.9 2.0 2.0 0.0
SUBTOTAL (100F) AGENCY
FINANCIAL OPERATIONS
PROGRAM 1,520 1,661 1,792 1,862 69 10.6 11.8 12.0 12.0 0.0
(6000) DEVELOPMENTAL
DISABILITIES ADMIN
(6035) DDA Service Planning and
Coordination 35,686 37,618 39,888 39,323 -565 95.7 93.8 100.0 99.0 -1.0
(6060) Quality Assurance 11,869 10,096 9,723 12,275 2,552 39.2 35.9 41.0 52.0 11.0
(6080) DDA Consumer Resources and
Operations 65,838 69,634 68,515 70,734 2,219 42.1 43.4 42.0 28.0 -14.0
SUBTOTAL (6000)
DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES
ADMIN 113,392 117,349 118,125 122,332 4,206 177.0 173.0 183.0 179.0 -4.0
(7000) REHABILITATION SERVICES
(7025) RSA Vocational Rehabilitation
Services 16,466 19,454 16,156 15,810 -346 60.0 66.2 68.0 81.0 13.0
(7030) RSA Blind and Visual Impairment
Services 3,264 3,070 4,088 3,443 -646 16.8 18.5 19.0 13.0 -6.0
(7060) Quality Assurance 701 757 787 708 -79 6.2 6.8 7.0 7.0 0.0
(7090) RSA Operations 1,693 1,477 1,789 1,276 -512 17.6 19.4 20.0 13.0 -7.0
SUBTOTAL (7000)
REHABILITATION SERVICES 22,124 24,758 22,821 21,237 -1,584 100.6 110.9 114.0 114.0 0.0
(8000) DISABILITY
DETERMINATION DIVISION
(8055) Disability Determination Services 8,771 9,060 12,053 13,066 1,013 55.3 63.0 64.0 64.0 0.0
SUBTOTAL (8000) DISABILITY
DETERMINATION DIVISION 8,771 9,060 12,053 13,066 1,013 55.3 63.0 64.0 64.0 0.0
TOTAL PROPOSED
OPERATING BUDGET 158,817 164,713 168,156 173,009 4,853 402.1 418.5 432.0 427.5 -4.5
(Change is calculated by whole numbers and numbers may not add up due to rounding)

Note: For more detailed information regarding the proposed funding for the activities within this agency’s programs, please see Schedule
30-PBB Program Summary by Activity in the FY 2019 Operating Appendices located on the Office of the Chief Financial Officer’s
website. “No Activity Assigned” indicates budget or actuals that are recorded at the division/program level.
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Division Description
The Department on Disability Services (DDS) operates through the following 5 divisions:

Developmental Disabilities Administration (DDA) – provides individualized services, supports, and life
planning to individuals with intellectual and developmental disabilities so that they may lead self-determined
and valued lives in the community.

This division contains the following 3 activities:

• DDA Service Planning and Coordination – provides services to qualified individuals by coordinating
available resources and opportunities in the community through the development of Individual Service
Plans (ISPs), advocating for quality services to promote healthy and productive lifestyles for each
person, completing monitoring activities to ensure the delivery of services and supports, completing all
intake activities for new applicants, and coordinating activities carried out in D.C. Superior Court;

• Quality Assurance – examines and improves internal and external service delivery systems by
conducting external provider reviews to ensure performance so that standards, federal and local
regulations, quality frameworks issued by the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS),
national best practices, and court mandates are met. Quality Assurance also includes functional
responsibility for incident management and enforcement, rights and advocacy, CMS and Evans
performance analysis, and reporting and mortality review; and

• DDA Consumer Resources and Operations – manages the human care provider network and
administrative functions for DDA including budget compliance, service and billing authorization, and
residential portfolio management; operates the Home and Community Based Services Waiver including
provider enrollment, provision of technical assistance, and service authorization; and manages benefits
and personal funds.

Rehabilitation Services – assists persons with physical, cognitive, and emotional disabilities to achieve a
greater quality of life by obtaining and sustaining employment, economic self-sufficiency, and independence.

This division contains the following 4 activities:

• RSA Vocational Rehabilitation Services – assesses, plans, develops, and provides vocational
rehabilitation services to individuals with disabilities to enable them to prepare for, maintain, and
advance in integrated, competitive employment; and provides services to businesses, including
recruitment and job placement for people with disabilities and training for employers on issues related to
hiring and maintaining employees with disabilities;

• RSA Blind and Visual Impairment Services – provides services to people with disabilities to help
them live as independently as possible in the community. Services include advocacy, independent living
skills training, information and referral, peer support, and transition – from secondary school to
post-secondary activities and from nursing homes;

• Quality Assurance – provides monitoring and compliance reviews of internal and external operations
and agencies, ensuring that RSA customers receive quality services that meet local and federal
regulations; and

• RSA Operations – manages the human care provider network that serves RSA clients, provides
oversight to the Randolph Sheppard Vending Facility Program, and processes payments for service
providers.

Disability Determination Services – administers Social Security Disability Insurance and Supplemental
Security Income eligibility determinations in conjunction with the federal Social Security Administration.

Agency Management – provides for administrative support and the required tools to achieve operational and
programmatic results. This division is standard for all agencies using performance-based budgeting.
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Agency Financial Operations – provides comprehensive and efficient financial management services to, and
on behalf of, District agencies so that the financial integrity of the District of Columbia is maintained. This
division is standard for all agencies using performance-based budgeting.

Division Structure Change
The Department on Disability Services has no division structure changes in the FY 2019 proposed budget.

FY 2018 Approved Budget to FY 2019 Proposed Budget, by Revenue Type
Table JM0-5 itemizes the changes by revenue type between the FY 2018 approved budget and the
FY 2019 proposed budget. For a more comprehensive explanation of changes, please see the
FY 2019 Proposed Budget Changes section, which follows the table.

Table JM0-5
(dollars in thousands)

DESCRIPTION DIVISION/PROGRAM BUDGET FTE

LOCAL FUNDS: FY 2018 Approved Budget and FTE 116,612 197.1
No Change 0 0.0

LOCAL FUNDS: FY 2019 Recurring Budget 116,612 197.1
COLA: FY 2019 COLA Adjustment Multiple Programs 936 0.0
Agency Request-Increase: To support the costs of pre-existing programmatic initiatives Developmental Disabilities

Admin
2,527 0.0

Agency Request-Increase: To align personal services and Fringe Benefits with
projected costs

Multiple Programs 1,914 5.0

Agency Request-Increase: To support nonpersonal service costs Multiple Programs 883 0.0
Agency Request-Increase: To align costs after shifting from federal to Local Multiple Programs 46 0.0
Agency Request-Decrease: To align Fixed Costs with proposed estimates Multiple Programs -169 0.0
Mayor's Policy-Enhance: To support costs associated with a reduced cost allocation
plan (one-time)

Multiple Programs 1,093 10.0

LOCAL FUNDS: FY 2019 Mayor’s Proposed Budget 123,842 212.1
Reduce: To align Fixed Costs with proposed estimates Agency Management -34 0.0
Reduce: To offset an enhancement from unspent Special Purpose Revenue fund
balance (one-time reduction)

Developmental Disabilities
Admin

-1,816 0.0

LOCAL FUNDS: FY 2019 District’s Proposed Budget 121,992 212.1

FEDERAL GRANT FUNDS: FY 2018 Approved Budget and FTE 32,921 199.4
COLA: FY 2019 COLA Adjustment Multiple Programs 781 0.0
Agency Request-Increase: To align Fixed Costs with proposed estimates Multiple Programs 100 0.0
Agency Request-Decrease: To align personal services and Fringe Benefits with
projected costs

Multiple Programs -847 -16.0

Agency Request-Decrease: To align budget with projected grant awards Multiple Programs -1,894 0.0
FEDERAL GRANT FUNDS: FY 2019 Mayor’s Proposed Budget 31,062 183.4

No Change 0 0.0
FEDERAL GRANT FUNDS: FY 2019 District’s Proposed Budget 31,062 183.4

FEDERAL MEDICAID PAYMENTS: FY 2018 Approved Budget and FTE 10,810 35.5
COLA: FY 2019 COLA Adjustment Multiple Programs 157 0.0
Agency Request-Increase: To align Fixed Costs with proposed estimates Agency Management 545 0.0
Agency Request-Decrease: To align personal services and Fringe Benefits with
projected costs

Multiple Programs -313 -3.5

Agency Request-Decrease: To align budget with projected federal Medicaid
reimbursements

Multiple Programs -410 0.0
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Table JM0-5
(dollars in thousands)

DESCRIPTION DIVISION/PROGRAM BUDGET FTE
FEDERAL MEDICAID PAYMENTS: FY 2019 Mayor’s Proposed Budget 10,789 32.0

No Change 0 0.0
FEDERAL MEDICAID PAYMENTS: FY 2019 District’s Proposed Budget 10,789 32.0

SPECIAL PURPOSE REVENUE FUNDS: FY 2018 Approved Budget and FTE 7,763 0.0
Agency Request-Decrease: To align budget with projected revenues Multiple Programs -463 0.0

SPECIAL PURPOSE REVENUE FUNDS: FY 2019 Mayor’s Proposed Budget 7,300 0.0
Enhance: To support the cost of care for non-Medicaid clients Developmental Disabilities

Admin
1,816 0.0

SPECIAL PURPOSE REVENUE FUNDS: FY 2019 District’s Proposed Budget 9,116 0.0

INTRA-DISTRICT FUNDS: FY 2018 Approved Budget and FTE 50 0.0
No Change 0 0.0

INTRA-DISTRICT FUNDS: FY 2019 Mayor’s Proposed Budget 50 0.0
No Change 0 0.0

INTRA-DISTRICT FUNDS: FY 2019 District’s Proposed Budget 50 0.0

GROSS FOR JM0 - DEPARTMENT ON DISABILITY SERVICES 173,009 427.5
(Change is calculated by whole numbers and numbers may not add up due to rounding)

FY 2019 Proposed Budget Changes
The Department on Disability Services’ (DDS) proposed FY 2019 gross budget is $173,009,035, which
represents a 2.9 percent increase over its FY 2018 approved gross budget of $168,156,163. The budget is
comprised of $121,992,496 in Local funds, $31,061,625 in Federal Grant funds, $10,789,091 in Federal
Medicaid Payments, $9,116,147 in Special Purpose Revenue funds, and $49,677 in Intra-District funds.

Recurring Budget
No Change: The Department on Disability Services' budget proposal reflects no change from the FY 2018
approved budget to the FY 2019 recurring budget.

Mayor’s Proposed Budget
Cost-of-Living Adjustment: DDS’ budget proposal includes cost-of-living adjustments (COLA) of $936,459
in Local funds, $781,382 in Federal Grant funds, and $157,007 in Federal Medicaid Payments.

Agency Request – Increase: The Department on Disability Services has proposed a Local funds net increase
of $2,526,896 to the Developmental Disabilities Administration (DDA) division for local maintenance of
persons. These funds will primarily be used to support residential services. A projected increase of
$1,914,279 in Local funds will be made across multiple divisions to cover projected Fringe Benefits, salary,
and step increases for current personnel. These funds will also support an additional 5.0 Continuing Full-Time
Equivalents (FTEs) in the Agency Management (AMP) division previously supported by Federal Grant funds.
This includes the reallocation of 3.0 FTEs from the Developmental Disabilities division to the AMP division
and aligns personal services with actual work performed. A final proposed Local funds increase of $883,467
will be used across multiple divisions. This adjustment includes funding for the AMP division to satisfy a
memorandum of agreement with the Office of Contracting and Procurement. DDS budget proposal also
increased by $45,594 in personal services to account for federal costs shifting to Local.
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In the proposed budget submission for Federal Grant funds, the fixed costs assessments for
Telecommunications, Rent, Security Services, and Occupancy will collectively increase by $100,213
across multiple divisions. The proposed budget submission for Federal Medicaid Payments reflects
an increase of $544,570 to the AMP division. This adjustment was necessary to align the fixed costs
projections for Rent, Security, and Telecommunications.

Agency Request – Decrease: The agency will realize a net decrease of $168,815 in Local funds to align
fixed cost estimates across multiple divisions. This is primarily due to reductions in Telecommunications and
Security Services.

DDS will make several adjustments to its Federal Grant funds budget that supports personal service costs.
The agency will reallocate the services provided by 11.0 FTEs across the agency to support programmatic
initiatives, and will shift 5.0 FTEs to Local funds. These actions will generate a savings of $847,027. A
proposed decrease of $1,894,343 in Federal Grant funds across multiple divisions is the result of revised
revenue projections for Indirect Cost Recovery grants, and the expiration of the Wrong Door grant.

The Federal Medicaid Payments budget proposal includes the reallocation of services provided by 3.5
FTEs for a projected savings of $312,770. The proposed decrease of $410,010 across multiple divisions aligns
the budget with the anticipated federal match to the District's expenditures on Medicaid eligible services.

The agency is projecting a net decrease of $463,257 in Special Purpose Revenue funds across multiple
divisions. The amount of funding received from the Social Security Administration (SSA) for services
provided to Social Security Disability clients is projected to decrease by $250,000; funding received from
vending facilities assigned to provide employment and other economic opportunities for blind persons is
expected to decrease by $200,000; and funds received from the SSA to pay monthly benefits for eligible
District residents with disabilities is expected to decrease by $13,257.

Mayor’s Policy – Enhance: In Local funds, the agency proposes a one-time increase of $1,093,000 and 10.0
Continuing Full-Time FTEs in the AMP and Agency Financial Operations divisions to reflect the cost
associated with a reduced cost allocation plan.

District’s Proposed Budget
Enhance: The budget proposal reflects an increase of $1,816,147 in Special Purpose Revenue funds in the
DDA division to support the cost of care for non-Medicaid clients.

Reduce: DDS will realize a Local funds savings of $33,773 in the Agency Management division because of a
revised fixed cost estimate from the Department of General Services for Occupancy. A one-time reduction of
$1,816,147 in Local funds will be made in the DDA division, which will offset the SPR enhancement.
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Agency Performance Plan*
The Department on Disability Services (DDS) has the following strategic objectives for FY 2019:
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Performance Plan Endnotes:
*For more information about the structure and components of FY 2019 draft performance plans, please see the FY 2019 Proposed Budget and Financial Plan, Volume 1,
Appendix E.
**We've revisited a project to standardize District wide measures for the Objective “Create and maintain a highly efficient, transparent and responsive District government”.
New measures will be tracked in FY 2018 and FY 2019 and published starting in the FY 2019 Performance Plan.
***Key Performance Indicators that are new may not have historical data and may only have FY 2019 targets.


